**WHEREAS**, the Water and Sewer Advisory Committee was established in 2001 and later codified into Section 3.71 of the Code of Ordinances in January 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, the Water and Sewer Advisory Committee has dutifully and voluntarily addressed many important policies impacting the town's water customers and enterprise fund in a beneficial manner for the last 25 years and there remain no current critical items that warrant continued membership and meetings as formally established; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hillsborough Board of Commissioners agrees with the Water and Sewer Advisory Committee members' recommendation to disband the Water and Sewer Advisory Committee as authorized by Section 3.71 of the Code of Ordinances effective Feb. 28, 2025;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Hillsborough Board of Commissioners ordains:

<b>Section 1.</b> Section 3.71 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed effective Feb. 28,	, 2025.
--	---------

- **Section 2.** All provisions of any town ordinance in conflict with this ordinance are repealed.
- **Section 3.** This ordinance shall become effective as stated in Section 1.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, received the following vote and was duly adopted this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February in the year 2025.

Ayes:	
Noes:	
Absent or excused:	
	Sarah E. Kimrey, Town Clerk